## Township of Shrewsbury Resolution #2018-125

## Resolution Awarding a Contract to RFP Solutions, Inc. for the Provision, Installation, and Maintenance of a Phone System

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Shrewsbury solicited quotes for the provision, installation and maintenance of a phone system for the Municipal Building and Garage; and

**WHEREAS**, RFP Solutions, Inc., 10-F Greenwood Avenue, Woodbury, NJ has provided a proposal to replace the current phone system with a secure NEC Phone System per the attached proposal in the amount of \$5,495.00; and

WHEREAS, the amount quoted by RFP Solutions, Inc. is a state contract vendor; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township has provided for this purchase in the Monmouth County improvement Authority Capital Lease Program; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township's Chief Financial Officer certifies funds are available from the Monmouth County Capital Lease Program for this purpose.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth, and State of New Jersey that a contract per the attached proposal in the amount of \$5495.00 is hereby awarded to RFP Solutions, Inc., 10-F Greenwood Avenue, Woodbury, New Jersey 08096.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute said Contract.

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Jennings		X	X			
Puhak						X
Nolan	X		X			

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the ordinance adopted by the Township Committee at the Meeting held on December 27, 2018.

Teri Giercyk, RMC	Edward Nolan
Municipal Clerk	Mayor